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August 20, 2003
Marilynne Mellander
7010 Monte Verde Road
El Sobrante, CA  94803
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-03-181
Dear Ms. Mellander:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


Are you required to complete the Form 470 for your position as a member of the El Sobrante Municipal Advisory Council?
CONCLUSION


Because your position is unsalaried, you need not file the Form 470 for any six‑month period in which you have not made or received any contributions or made any expenditures.

.

FACTS

You are a member of the El Sobrante Municipal Advisory Council (MAC).  You were a candidate for the MAC position when the election was set for November of 2002.  However, the election was cancelled and you were subsequently appointed to the position of board member.  In a telephone conversation, you confirmed that the board member position is unsalaried.  You also confirmed that you currently have no open committee.
ANALYSIS

The Act requires candidates and officeholders to file periodic campaign statements disclosing contributions
  received and expenditures
 made in connection with state and local elections.  (Section 84100, et seq.)  These statements are filed at specified times and places depending on the location and activities of the particular candidate or committee.  (Sections 84200-84215.)  Section 84200 requires each candidate and elected officer, a term which includes a “person appointed to fill a vacant elective office” (section 82020), to file semi-annual campaign statements each year no later than July 31 for the period ending June 30, and no later than January 31 for the period ending December 31.  (Section 84200(a).)  An officeholder who receives less than $1,000 in contributions and who makes less than $1,000 in expenditures during a calendar year may, however, file one short form campaign statement, Form 470, for that year (regulation 18406) essentially declaring that he or she will raise and spend less than $1,000 during the calendar year. 

As an appointed board member to an office that is generally filled by election, you are an elected officer.  However, elected officers whose salaries are less than $200 a month are not required to file semi-annual statements during any six-month period in which they do not make or receive any contributions or make any expenditures.  (Section 84200(a)(2).)  Your position as a MAC board member is unsalaried.  Thus, if you meet the second prong of the exception by neither receiving contributions nor making expenditures, you will not be required to complete the Form 470 for this calendar year.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  Adrianne Korchmaros






        Political Reform Consultant
AK:jg
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


	�  A contribution is defined in section 82015, in part, as: “. . . a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.”





	�  An expenditure is defined in section 82025 as any payment made for political purposes.  Under regulation 18225, a payment is made for political purpose when it is “[m]ade by: [a] candidate, unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that the payment was made for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy. . . .”  (Regulation 18225(a)(2)(A.)





